

OFFICE OF THE COMMISSIONER OF CENTRAL EXCISE
NO.1, WILLIAMS ROAD, CANTONMENT, TRICHY-1.

TRADE NOTICE: 14/2005

DATED: 10.03.2005.

Sub: Communication of Ministry's Notification No. 14/2005 – CE
dated 07.03.2005 - Regarding.

Copy of Ministry's Notification No. 14/2005 – CE [F.No. 4/3/2002-CX.I] dated 07.03.2005 is communicated herewith.

The contents of the Trade Notice may be brought to the knowledge of all constituent members of Trade Associations / Chambers of Commerce

(Issued from file C.No.IV/16/3/2005 – C.Ex.Pol.)

//ATTESTED//

Sd./xxxx
(V. JAYARAMAN)
JOINT COMMISSIONER (TECH)

SUPERINTENDENT (TECH.)

To
As per mailing list II / III / All Section in Hqrs., Trichy.

Copy of Ministry's Notification No 14/2005 CE – dated 07.03.2005

Whereas the Central Government is satisfied that chassis fitted with engines, for the motor vehicles, whether or not fitted with a cab, should be classified and levied to the rates of duty in force till 27th February, 2005 for Heading No. 8706 even after the coming into effect of Central Excise Tariff (Amendment) Act, 2004 (5 of 2005) and the rate of duty for the Tariff Item 58063200 in Chapter 58 of the First Schedule to the aforesaid Amendment Act should be specified at the same rate as in force upto 27th February 2005 and that circumstances exist which render it necessary to take immediate action;

2. Now, therefore, in exercise of the powers conferred by sub-section (1) of section 3 of the Central Excise Tariff Act, 1985 (5 of 1986), the Central Government, hereby makes the following amendments in the First Schedule and the Second Schedule to the said Central Excise Tariff Act, namely: -

I. In the First Schedule,

(a) In Chapter 58, in column (4), against tariff item 5806 32 00, the entry “16%” shall be inserted.

(b) In Chapter 87, for NOTE 3, the following NOTE shall be substituted, namely: -
“*Heading 8706 shall include chassis, whether or not fitted with a cab.*”

II. In the Second Schedule, in NOTE 9 in clause (iv) for the words, “ *tariff items of heading 8706 includes chassis fitted with engines only for-*”, the words “*heading 8706 shall include chassis, whether or not fitted with a cab. Tariff items of heading 8706 include chassis fitted with engines for-*” shall be substituted.

[No. 4/3/2002-CX.I]

V. Sivasubramanian
Deputy Secretary to the Government of India